RESOLUTION NO. 315
APPROVED June 11, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
leonerd Pereiré & wi, Mary. $50.00 Same
Stephen. Banlden RR.......... | : "
Beauford Alteh ... :ZQOQl "
Jacqueline Black.. . 23,00 | n
Bennie. ¥oods 20.00 . n
Buby Burton 20,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,
K// Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Patk Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted -ewa=fethorr= o, :

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Mary
Jeonard. Pereira. & wf.. .| ..$50.00. . Same Seme
Stephen Boulden 20.00.....! ) "
Beanford Albeh... 20,00... ‘ 1 N e
|
Jacqueline Black. ... 300 | " "
BennAe. HOORE. oo o 20.00..... n "
Ruby Burton 20,00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
JUN 7
Read and Passed. i / /4

President

//myo, |

Z PPy, LW ...................

Clerk



IN CITY
COUNCIL

Liwy 3-1973
FIRST READING

REFERREDFQ ﬂwmﬂ ON

aremeetaee

THE COQikiTTEE ON
. FlNANCE

Approveu Paeuatre of -
The Within Resolution

-~
ppAY 23 1973



RESOLUTION NO. 316
APPROVED  June 11, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the Ci'ty Counctl of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-

fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
doaquina.De.Sovsa.............. $23.00........ Same
Herant Sarkisian &

Zohrab. Teferian 56,00 "
Mary.Jane. Stridel 20.00 n
fF RN 75 . N S 23:00......... "
Rubh . IRCAS e, B.00...... n
fnng Morrison 20,00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitied for the Board of Park Commissioners,

O tone 0T h e~
/ I Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted wo=boliowsves, :

From The Sum of For Lot .Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
doaquina De.Sousa.......|.. $23.00.... Same ' Same
Herant Sarkisian & |
Zohrab. Teferian ... |...56a00... " s e
|
Nery.Jane. Stridel........| .. ZO.Q.O.‘.....i " s
i
Iddy. Joard....nn 23.00 i bod d
Rath . Iucas..o, 23.. ....... ] " n
Anna Morrison 20,00 l n "
In Crty %Wci% : Approved,
1973
19 A..June 11,

Qow/ Y yroaa
W




EN C!TY THE YE'T
COUNCIL T et ™ ™"

1373 Approves Pa‘:.s‘s.ge”df .
The Within Ilesoiution

FIRST READING .
REFERRED ?:,“i;“.u_, [EE ON »ad .ﬂmﬁc&s«(‘%«

{’!/l—ﬂyﬂwor Z{'L%Eﬁ&ﬁ' MAY 9é 1973

[iy 3 -




RESOLUTION NO. 317

APPROVED _ June 11, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the Notth Butial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Counctl of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners

report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively gs follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Lewis: Chapman $23.00 Same
Rosa Binckney. ... 20.00...... n
Odessa Harris 23.00 "
Dorothy. Perry. ! 20,00 "
Josephine. Irene Barbour.... 23,00 . ' "
Theodore Nicolopoulos 71.00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Qotrg A ﬁé’ar—’
J Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

" RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted «swtolocioptibs. :

From The Sum of ‘ For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Lewis. Chapman............ $23.00( Seme Seame .
Ross.Pinckney.....oes [on 20.0.0......' " "
Odessa Harrds............. e R aQQ..... " u
Dorothy. Pexry 20;00‘ " e
Josephine.. Irene Barbour |.....23.00... n "
Theodore Nicoloponlos 71.00 \ n n
In City Council, Approved,
7
JUN 7 1973 10 June 11, 73

Read and Passed.

TV,
7T Vs

ZW&W ..... J /"

Clerh



iIN CITY
COUNCIL

LIAY 8- 1973
FIRST READING

REFERREDFR/EQMMITTEE ON

Appros.r.e

THE €Oz
MedTYE
DHITIEE O

*rs

ves Pascaga o
The Within Reso{futi?)fn

‘teevi niWZQ =«
C?{a

MAY 23 1973



RESOLUTION NO.__ 318
APPROVED___ June 11, 1973

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the Notth Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City.Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and cate of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Penelope
Nicholas Nicolopoulos & Wi ... $71,00........ Same
Mrse. Jomes Horridge. ... 23400 "
Vialter.To Barris. .o 23,00 ! n
Halter T. Harris 23,00 | "
Lonis. Landry...od o 53400 u
Hubert Me Kimnon 23.00 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Noto,, A MM
/

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively accepted=momfotorsomisn;

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Nicholas Nicolopoulos
&.wfa Penelope........ .| $71.00... Same Sams
Mrs..James. Horridge...... el 3000..... 1 u

i
Yalter. Te Haxris. ... ZB.QQi " e
Walter.T.. Harris......... [nmR3eQ0....... " e
Ionis. landry. 336 0....... ! h "
Hubert Mc Kinnon 23.00 l u n
In City Council, Approved,
JUN 7 1973

Read and Passed.

(oot 7 %,z;

resrdent




IN CITY
COUNCIL

LiaY 3-1973
FIRST READING

REFERR%W'EEE ON

T

/ZMWM e

THE CC.i..iTTEE UN

Approves Faz-age of
The Widhin Nesoiution

MAY 23 1973



RESOLUTION NO. 319.
APPROVED June 11, 1973 /

Re‘port of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissionets report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Oscar Boyajiam $51,00 | Sams
Hazel M,..Chags...........o.coe 2000 ! h

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners,

Ot B2 —
0 7 Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED; That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-

sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and

the same are hereby respectively acceptedubmborbomwomeian :

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Qscar Boyajian. ... 851,00 Same Same
Hazel M, .Chace.......... [...20600...! " "

In Ciry Council,

JUN 7
1973 19... PR ALS TS0 B P 19 4.13
Read and Passed. '

et 43 @///A

Approved,

~

s



IN CITY | THE coimiirEs on
CCUNCIL oo ENANCE

Approves Famarr: of
The Wiiiun ilesoiudon

LAY 3 - 1973 ‘
FIRST READING tmnieine=l s
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON 4
feossesnnasw ‘ac'; ANCE7 caratmaaaee MAY 2 3 1973

<

e e —



